[minimum 12 MWp DC Capacity] Solar 
Photovoltaic Power Plant at Chuasole & 
Kasturia Mouza, Block- Sankrail, Jhargram 
District, West Bengal. 

3 

Tender Fee (Non-refundable) 
[In the form of Demand 
Draft/Banker’s Cheque]  

Rs. 24,000.00 + Rs. 4,320.00 (GST) =  
Rs. 28,320.00 

(Rupees Twenty Eight Thousand Three 
Hundred Twenty only) 

4 Estimated Cost of the Project 
Rs. 49.42 Crore 

5  
Earnest Money (In the form of 
Bank Guarantee/ Demand 
Draft/Banker’s Cheque) 

₹ 98,84,000 /- 
(Rupees Ninty Eight Lakh Eighty Four 
Thousand Only) 

6 
Validity of Earnest Money  
(in case of Bank Guarantee)

[...]

Each contractor is required to obtain Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) for 
submission of bids from the approved service provider of the National Information’s 
Centre (NIC) on payment of requisite amount. Details are available at the website. 

4. TENDER FEE 

The cost of the tender document will be Rs. 28,320.00 (Rupees Twenty Eight 
Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty only) payable in the form of Banker’s 
Cheque / CTS 2010 complaint Demand Draft to be drawn in favour of “WEST 

BENGAL STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED” payable at Kolkata. 
The cost of tender document submitted by the bidder is ‘NON-REFUNDABLE’.

[...]

favour of “WEST BENGAL STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY 
LIMITED” payable at Kolkata and shall be valid for a period of 6 (six) months with a 
claim period of 03 (three) months from the Bid submission start date.  

The amount of EMD against the project shall be Rs. 98,84,000/- (Rupees Ninety 
Eight Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Only). 

The EMD amount shall be released to the successful bidder after receiving 
Performance Security/Contract Performance from the contractor within the 
stipulated date mentioned in the Letter of Award (LOA). But the EMD of the 
unsuccessful bidders will be returned within Forty Five (45) days after finalization

[...]

Date of commencement should be reckoned from the date of issuance of LOA/ date 
of actual handing over of site whichever is later. 

The whole work (including finalization of Detailed Design Drawings & Reports and 
Site execution work) must be completed within 365 (Three Hundred and Sixty Five) 
days from the date of commencement. 

A detailed time schedule for the site work has to be prepared and submitted by the 
contractor with the Detailed Design Report. 

All works under the contract must be completed by period of completion mentioned

[...]

cancel the order placed on the Contractor, he shall be liable to compensate the loss 
or damage, which WBSEDCL may sustain due to reasons of failure on his part to 
execute the work in time. 

15. DEFECT LIABILITY PERIOD 

The term ‘Defect Liability Period’ shall mean the period of 365 (three hundred and 
sixty five) days from the Date of final completion and handing over of the entire 
project work. If any defect is found within the defect liability period the contractor 
shall be liable to rectify/replace the materials at their own cost and responsibility. 

Defects/rectification work so notified shall have to be attended and completed